• Free cash flow is defined as cash flow from operations excluding changes in non-cash working capital, mark-to-market and derivative

timing adjustments, financial instruments non-cash amount, and includes deferred financing charges, funds received from stock options
exercised, capital and intangible assets expenditures, net of value-added capital expenditures and capital expenditures associated to
LEAP Project, and payments of capital leases.

http://www.sedarplus.ca/

In this press release, we discuss the non-IFRS financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful information
regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows and financial position, as applicable.  We also discuss, to the extent material,
the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used.  These non-IFRS measures should not be considered in isolation, or as a
substitute for, analysis of our results as reported under IFRS. Reconciliations of non-IFRS financial measures to the most directly comparable
IFRS financial measures ae as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) See “Adjusted results” section of the MD&A for additional information

  Q3 2025   Q3 2024

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars)  Sugar

Maple
Products Total  Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin  40,340   8,160   48,500   31,304   5,331   36,635

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  6,117   (2,624)  3,493   10,558   549   11,107

Adjusted Gross Margin  46,457   5,536   51,993   41,862   5,880   47,742

Results from operating activities   20,772   4,950   25,722   14,164   2,151   16,315

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  6,117   (2,624)  3,493   10,558   549   11,107

Adjusted results from operating activities   26,889   2,326   29,215   24,722   2,700   27,422

Results from operating activities   20,772   4,950   25,722   14,164   2,151   16,315
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets  5,648   1,701   7,349   5,389   1,668   7,057

EBITDA(1)  26,420   6,651   33,071   19,553   3,819   23,372

EBITDA(1  26,420   6,651   33,071   19,553   3,819   23,372

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  6,117   (2,624)  3,493   10,558   549   11,107

Adjusted EBITDA  32,537   4,027   36,564   30,111   4,368   34,479

Net earnings   14,429   7,379

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   3,493   11,107

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   21   943

Income taxes on above adjustments   (902)   (3,092)

Adjusted net earnings   17,041   16,337

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.11   0.06

Adjustment for the above   0.02   0.07

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.13   0.13

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES (CONTINUED)

 YTD 2025 YTD 2024

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars)  Sugar

[…]

derivative timing adjustments, financial instruments non-cash amount, and includes deferred financing charges, funds received
from stock options exercised, capital and intangible assets expenditures, net of value-added capital expenditures and capital
expenditures associated to LEAP Project, and payments of capital leases.

Interim Report for the Third Quarter 2025 Results

Rogers Sugar Inc. – Management’s Discussion & Analysis – Q3, 2025  23

In the MD&A, we discuss the non-IFRS financial measures, including the reasons why we believe these measures provide useful
information regarding the financial condition, results of operations, cash flows, and financial position, as applicable.  We also discuss,
to the extent material, the additional purposes, if any, for which these measures are used.  These non-IFRS measures should not be
considered in isolation, or as a substitute for, analysis of our results as reported under IFRS. Reconciliations of non-IFRS financial
measures to the most directly comparable IFRS financial measures are as follows:

RECONCILIATION OF NON-IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES

(1) See “Adjusted results” section

  Q3 2025   Q3 2024

Consolidated results
(In thousands of dollars)  Sugar

Maple
Products Total  Sugar

Maple
Products Total

Gross margin  40,340   8,160   48,500   31,304   5,331   36,635

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  6,117   (2,624)  3,493   10,558   549   11,107

Adjusted gross margin  46,457   5,536   51,993   41,862   5,880   47,742

Results from operating activities   20,772   4,950   25,722   14,164   2,151   16,315

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  6,117   (2,624)  3,493   10,558   549   11,107

Adjusted results from operating activities   26,889   2,326   29,215   24,722   2,700   27,422

Results from operating activities   20,772   4,950   25,722   14,164   2,151   16,315
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment, amortization
of intangible assets and right-of-use assets  5,648   1,701   7,349   5,389   1,668   7,057

EBITDA(1)  26,420   6,651   33,071   19,553   3,819   23,372

EBITDA(1  26,420   6,651   33,071   19,553   3,819   23,372

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)  6,117   (2,624)  3,493   10,558   549   11,107

Adjusted EBITDA  32,537   4,027   36,564   30,111   4,368   34,479

Net earnings   14,429   7,379

Total adjustment to the cost of sales(1)   3,493   11,107

Net change in fair value in interest rate swaps(1)   21   943

Income taxes on above adjustments   (902)   (3,092)

Adjusted net earnings   17,041   16,337

Net earnings per share (basic)   0.11   0.06

Adjustment for the above   0.02   0.07

Adjusted net earnings per share (basic)   0.13   0.13

Interim Report for the Third Quarter 2025 Results

Rogers Sugar Inc. – Management’s Discussion & Analysis – Q3, 2025  24

RECONCILIATION OF NON-GAAP FINANCIAL MEASURES TO IFRS FINANCIAL MEASURES (CONTINUED)